LEXINGTON SENIOR APARTMENTS– PORTSMOUTH, VIRGINIA – MARKET STUDY

54

HOUSING SUMMARY
GENERAL MARKET INFORMATION
According to CoStar as of October 2022, there are currently 5,549 existing multifamily units within the
Subject’s Portsmouth submarket. The current vacancy rate in the submarket is at 5.4 percent and over the
past five years has averaged 6.4 percent. The vacancy rate in the submarket is expected to increase steadily
through 2026. Very few additions to supply are expected to enter the market through the end of 2026.

Portsmouth Submarket

Source: CoStar, October 2022

As vacancy rates have fluctuated over the last several years, rent growth has been strong. Rent growth is
expected to slow in 2023 and slightly decline through 2026.

LEXINGTON SENIOR APARTMENTS– PORTSMOUTH, VIRGINIA – MARKET STUDY

55

Portsmouth Submarket

Source: CoStar, October 2022

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA.

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1959. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Built 2010 or later 522 2.4% 24,268 3.5% 3,690,038 2.8%
Built 2000 to 2009 1,553 7.3% 90,593 12.9% 19,186,932 14.3%
Built 1990 to 1999 1,461 6.8% 109,572 15.7% 19,072,607 14.2%
Built 1980 to 1989 1,674 7.8% 136,735 19.5% 18,455,307 13.8%
Built 1970 to 1979 2,111 9.9% 113,259 16.2% 20,877,555 15.6%
Built 1960 to 1969 1,939 9.1% 85,256 12.2% 14,526,829 10.8%
Built 1950 to 1959 3,982 18.6% 69,721 10.0% 14,142,147 10.6%
Built 1940 to 1949 3,369 15.7% 30,202 4.3% 6,748,599 5.0%
Built 1939 or earlier 4,780 22.3% 40,195 5.7% 17,329,130 12.9%
Total Housing Units 21,391 100.0% 699,801 100.0% 134,029,144 100.0%

Source: US Census American Community Estimates, December 2022

PMA Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport
News, VA-NC MSA

USA

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT

LEXINGTON SENIOR APARTMENTS– PORTSMOUTH, VIRGINIA – MARKET STUDY

56

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units with that are considered substandard.

The percentage of residents living in substandard housing in the PMA is below that of the MSA and nation.

Building Permits
The following table depicts building activity from 2000 through 2021 for Portsmouth City, VA, the most recent